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Before describing the infamous expedition of King Henry V to Rome we should, before anything else, seek to answer beyond any doubt whether Norbert really took part in this journey.  Only one source mentions explicitly that Norbert was there as chaplain to the emperor.  It is the monk Herman in his report on the restoration of Tournai Abbey in which he summarizes the story of Norbert in one paragraph (1).


In the same paragraph Herman mentions that thirty years had not passed since Norbert's conversion (2), which gives us an idea about the time when this text was drafted.  According to his own words, Herman would have situated this conversion in 1111 so that one may accept that he wrote this passage about 1140-1141.  Nevertheless one may find in another work of Herman, viz. the Book of Miracles, that Norbert at the beginning of his conversion left the Diocese of Cologne and his kindred (3).  This would bring his "conversion" close to 1118.  This last interpretation is all the more probable as the term "conversio" in medieval Latin only seldom had the meaning of a conversion from a less perfect life, but almost always meant joining the religious state or a transition to a more strict way of life (4).  The term is therefore not used by Herman for the conversion which Norbert would have experienced in 1111 at Rome, but rather for the beginning of his way of life as a wandering preacher (5).


As to the trustworthiness of Herman as an historian, it may again be pointed out that his story about Norbert is exclusively based on oral tradition.  Herman was not an eyewitness and it has already been pointed out that particularly his report on the election of Norbert as an archbishop is grossly exaggerated.  M. Manitius and G. Niemeyer have overrated the truth of these data (6), so that it is not superfluous to raise the question whether Herman allowed himself to be carried away in laying this beautiful hagiographic story at the door of Norbert.


The other Premonstratensian sources do not mention anything about Norbert's participation in the Rome expedition of 1110-1111.  Only one Premonstratensian source reports on the capture of the pope in 1111, viz. the Chronicle of Robert, canon of Saint Marianus at Auxerre in the beginning of the 13th century.  In some ten lines the outrage of Henry V is described and disapproved of, but no mention at all is made of Norbert (7).  The explanation for this is not that the work of Robert concerns a world chronicle in which only the most important facts would be mentioned.  After all, the author does deal with the Wanderprediger (8) and later with Norbert, but only from the Council of Reims in 1119 onward.


The chronicle of Burchard and Conrad of Ursberg, from the first half of the 13th century (9), narrates that Norbert went with the emperor to Rome and returned from there, fell ill and died (10).  It is clear that these events refer to the expedition of 1132-1133 with Lothair III and not to that of 1110-1111 with Henry V.  The question could be raised here whether the author should not have mentioned the two Rome expeditions of Norbert.


The Vitae Norberti commence with the year 1115 and report a completely different conversion story, viz. that of his sudden conversion on the road to Vreden, after the model of Paul's journey to Damascus (11).  It is, however, possible that the hagiographers wanted to leave the involvement of Norbert at the capture of the pope in the dark.  The Gesta of the archbishops of Magdeburg, which also offer a brief biography of Norbert, mention that he often was at the court of emperor Henry V, but they are silent about the Rome expedition of 1110-1111 (12).


Not a single biographer of Norbert has up to now raised the question whether Norbert actually took part in this Rome expedition of Henry V.  They accepted without any criticism the utterances of Herman (13).  Nevertheless there was sufficient reason to raise this question.  Not one single charter issued by Henry V during this expedition mentions Norbert's name (14).  Neither is he mentioned in the many narrative sources concerning this march to Rome (15).  If this silence of the sources may somewhat be explained by the consideration that Norbert did not exercise a high function at that moment, and therefore remained in the shadow of his Lord, Archbishop Frederick I of Cologne, nevertheless the sharp criticism of Wilhelm von Giesebrecht, and after him of Gerold Meyer von Knonau, should have roused suspicion about the statements of Herman and prompted further examination.  W. von Giesebrecht had already remarked in 1890 that Herman assigned a role to Norbert in the events at Rome, but that the Vita Norberti did not mention a word about it (16).  G. Meyer von Knonau agreed with this opinion that the statement of Herman should be rejected (17).


It is true that the Vitae Norberti do not mention the events at Rome any more than the participation of Norbert in this expedition.  One could even go further than Wilhelm von Giesebrecht and mention that Herman, as far as is known, is the only source reporting on this event.  Yet, the objection of both German scholars is perhaps less weighty than one should suppose at first sight.  The authors of the Vitae begin their story only with the year 1115.  After that they refer briefly and vaguely to the origin of Norbert, but they start to report on the events they are interested in from 1115 onward.  The reason for this gap may be that the authors did not know much about the youth of Norbert and perhaps considered this period as unimportant for their stories which, to their mind, could only find a worthy beginning after the "conversion" of Norbert.


Nevertheless, the omission of the youth period in the Vitae is somewhat unusual.  Most Vitae narrate this period of their saints even if the author does not have any concrete data at his disposal.  This part of the Vitae usually contains, therefore, the most conventional commonplaces such as there are:  predictions about the birth or future greatness which also occur in the Vitae Norberti, presages of holiness from the early years, youthful innocence which is kept throughout the entire life or a dissipated and sinful youth which by God's grace is ended in a spectacular way by a "conversion" which is also described in a conventional way and mostly copied from famous examples such as the conversion of Saint Paul.


If the Vitae Norberti had dealt with the youth of Norbert in a more extensive way, it would most probably have been in the usual conventional way so that it would have yielded little certainty.  Yet, the beginning of a Vita halfway into the life of a saint remains an unusual fact which needs explanation.  One may rightly ask whether the authors in doing so intended precisely to hide the events of 1110-1111.  They could have been of the opinion that Norbert's involvement in this expedition did not contribute to his honour and that for that reason it was left out (18).  Consequently the possibility of suppressing the conversion story of the monk Herman was lost but a conversion modeled after that of Saint Paul on his way to Damascus must have appeared to them far nicer than a conversion in Rome, which painfully reminded the reader of the ill-famed journey to Rome in 1110-1111.


On the other hand one should look for points of contact with the expedition to Rome in Norbert's life itself.  The mention that Henry V had first offered the diocese of Cambrai to Norbert (1113/1114) and only afterwards to Burchard (1114-1130) could be an indication in that direction (19).  There is no doubt that after a difficult march to Rome a bishop's see might be offered as a reward (20).  It is also an established fact that chaplains, generally candidates for a bishopric, wanted to distinguish themselves in order to be considered for promotion.  It has, however, been claimed that Henry V raised his chaplains to a bishopric only from time to time and that the high nobility were less interested in it (21).  Nevertheless a possible offer of the diocese of Cambrai strengthens the hypothesis of a participation in the Rome expedition.  But, as it has been pointed out (22), such an offer cannot be proven without further ado, so that it may not be considered as a solid argument for the participation in the march to Rome.  At the time of Henry V, there did not yet exist an organized bureaucracy at the royal court.  In addition to the chancellor, who was at the same time the leader of the court chapel, we know of only three notaries between 1105 and 1125 (23).  On the other hand, as it was pointed out already, Henry V was especially aided by careerist servants who formed the main contingent of his train during the Rome expedition of 1110-1111 (24).  By the support of these servants (ministerials) he could withstand the high nobility.

Even if for the time being it remains unproven that Norbert took part in the Rome expedition of 1111, all the same it may be useful to get a closer look of the sources about this expedition in order to find out if somewhere a trace of Norbert may be discovered.  Our special attention should be directed toward the sources of Frederick I from the family of Schwarzenburg and Rötz near Cham (25), archbishop of Cologne (1100-1131) whose presence on this expedition has often been attested.  It is very likely that in the years 1111-1112 Norbert was chaplain to the archbishop (26), and was therefore in the company of his Lord.  Perhaps it may be useful to remark here that according to the ministerial right of Cologne in the middle of the 12th century it was the duty of the ministerials to accompany their archbishop across the Alps on the occasion of the coronation of the emperor.  True, this obligation was only valid for those ministerials who held more than five marks as income in fee from the archbishop (27), but by analogy thereof this feudal service was also accepted as an obligation by the lower clergy.  The princes of the realm decided in January 1110 at Regensburg and on Easter, April 10, at Utrecht that Henry V should undertake this march to Rome.  From that very moment the participation of these princes became an obligation, which could be sanctioned by the loss of their fief (28).

The later opponent of Norbert, Frederick, count of Arnsberg and his brother Henry of Rietberg also took part in the Rome-expedition of 1110-1111.  Whether Godfrey of Cappenberg, then fifteen years of age, took part is not known (29).


Henry V's purpose in marching to Rome was threefold:  to force a solution in the investiture struggle, to subject Italy and especially to acquire the emperor's crown (30).


To prepare for this journey the king had sent a legation to the pope, in the fall of 1109, in which Frederick I of Cologne took part and it had left for Rome with much pomp and circumstance (31).  For this occasion Archbishop Frederick undoubtedly whipped up a great train but there is no further reason to think that Norbert participated in this errand.  Not a single source mentions anything of this sort, although there was no reason to keep quiet about accompanying his archbishop on this legation journey.  Apparently the pope had received the envoys in a very friendly way; no great problems had arisen, so that the story of Abbot Herman about Norbert having begged pardon from the pope and being converted could hardly be applied to this journey of 1109.


In 1110 the army of Henry V supposedly consisted of 30.000 warriors and a great multitude of foot soldiers, but this number was somewhat exaggerated (32).  When John of Crema held a speech at the Council of Reims in 1119, he announced the coming of Henry V with 30.000 warriors with the intention of showing that there was every reason to be terrified.  One assumes that Henry V recruited for his Rome expedition in 1110 educated men as well in order that they could propagate his point of view (33).  Whether Norbert was invited for that purpose cannot be proven, since he was most probably not known to be an author.  At most, as chaplain of Frederick I of Cologne, he could have been familiar with the editing of charters, but even in this respect the sources are anything but abundant (34).


Before setting out on his journey to Rome, King Henry V first celebrated the coronation of his bride, the young English princess Mathilda.  This took place on July 25, 1110 at Mainz by Frederick I of Cologne, because the see of Mainz was vacant at that time (35).  Moreover, during the journey to Rome, Frederick of Cologne was the most important clergyman in the entourage of the king.  Apparently he did not leave together with the king, for on December 6, 1110 he gave a charter at Bonn for Saint Cassius (36).  In the middle of the winter he crossed the Alps and arrived at Rome on February 15, 1111.  He was accompanied by the Abbot of Siegburg, Cuno (37), important clerics from Cologne and citizens from Remagen (38).  If Norbert took part in this journey to Rome it was no doubt in the company of his lord, Frederick I of Cologne.  Therefore, he would not have made the outward journey in the royal train, which of course diminished his chances of being mentioned in the records of the journey since the outward journey of his archbishop is not mentioned in the sources.


As was customary on journeys to Rome the army started to move about August 15th (39).  The whole journey had been carefully prepared and planned, so that the king with the greater part of his army coming from Bavaria had passed the Great Saint Bernard Pass before winter set in (40).  The other part of the army went by the Brenner Pass (41).  The entire army assembled again at Roncaglia near Piacenza, where a splendid army parade was held.  Christmas 1110 was celebrated with great pomp at Florence (42).


At Arezzo Henry V renewed a charter of his father for the canons of the cathedral on January 19, 1111.  Bishop Burchard of Münster (43) acted as chancellor for Italy instead of Adelbert of Mainz, but no witnesses are cited here (44).  From there a legation was sent to the pope and as the latter addressed this legation as "fratres" it must have consisted of clergymen (45).


A second legation was sent to the pope from Acquapendente.  Other than its leader, Adelbert of Mainz, this group consisted exclusively of secular princes, among them Frederick of Arnsberg.  The composition of this legation seems to have been deliberately intended by the king because the negotiators of the first legation were clergymen who did not agree with the plan of the pope.  The former wanted to keep the papal propositions hidden as long as possible from the ecclesiastical princes.  In this it was successful indeed.  For some of the secular princes, such as Frederick of Arnsberg who for years had wanted to expand his power and territory at the expense of the Westphalian bishops, the pope's plan could have been advantageous.  Naturally, this was not the case for all of them.  The whole feudal pyramid was affected by the papal plan.  Even the lay vassals who were dependent on prince bishops would be in danger if their liege lords were obliged to return their goods to the Empire.  The papal plan was perhaps the only possible means to disentangle the closely-knit clerical and secular interests, but it was considered by contemporaries as impractical and by later historians often labeled as naive and unworldly.  It seems less idealistic and disinterested on the part of Paschal II that the patrimonium Petri itself did not come under discussion.  Henry V kept promising that he would restore the papal domain completely, even after the pope had fully conceded to his demands on April 11, 1111 (46).


On Saturday, February 4, 1111, a broad agreement was reached between the delegates of pope and king at S. Maria in Turri, at the entrance of the forecourt of Saint Peter's.  It stipulated that on the day of his coronation Henry V would give up the right of investiture with crosier and ring and that he would restore the territorial possessions of Saint-Peter to the pope.  The pope on the other hand would order all bishops and abbots of the Roman Empire to return the regalia (47).


At Sutri on Thursday, February 9, Henry V and thirteen noblemen, among whom in the first place was Frederick of Cologne, as well as Frederick of Arnsberg and Adelbert of Mainz, swore an oath to guarantee the safety of Pope Paschal II (48).  A pact was concluded whereby the pope promised to abandon the regalia and the king promised to abandon the right of investiture on the day of his coronation.  Adelbert of Mainz, among others, also signed this pact (49).  The pope proposed here a very ambitious plan, viz. that the princes of the church would renounce all goods they had obtained in fee from the king (the regalia).  The churches should henceforth live solely from tithes and pious donations.  This meant a kind of separation between church and state centuries before that idea was in fact realized.  A connection has been sought with the poverty movement from the beginning of the twelfth century (50) by which Paschal II, as a monk of Cluny, must have been influenced.  Others have pointed out that pope and king had a different understanding of the regalia (51).  Paschal II did not want to impoverish the church, but on the contrary was very much interested in regaining the whole of the patrimonium Petri (52).  Henry V and the episcopal delegates would from the outset have considered this plan as impractical.  One is instinctively reminded of the untrustworthiness of Henry V who, at the end of 1105, lured his father with false promises to Bingen and to the Castle of Ingelheim in order to imprison him there (53).


Adelbert returned together with the papal plenipotentiary, Pierleone, to the king.  The latter agreed with the treaty on condition that the whole church and all princes would be agreeable to it (54), a condition in which he himself did not believe.


On Sunday, February 12, 1111, Henry V entered Rome in a seemingly peaceful way (55).  The king was received in Saint Peter's church which was completely filled with his soldiers.  The king read out his charter; afterwards the pope did likewise.  But immediately there was a storm of protests so that the reading had to be interrupted.  Thereupon the king withdrew to consult with the bishops.  In the meantime the pope waited for the consent of the German bishops.  The papal-minded bishops gave the pope the footkiss (56), whereas the companions of the king, who undoubtedly were in the majority, refused to approve the agreement.  Perhaps it was this episode of the footkiss of the pope that lead to the story of the monk Herman about Norbert throwing himself at the feet of the pope and begging for pardon.  This Gospel passage was then read to the assembly:  "Give to the emperor what is due to the emperor" (Mt. 22,21), but without any success.


Meanwhile evening drew on.  Soldiers of Henry V constantly guarded the pope and his retinue.  The cardinals wanted the imperial coronation, but the king first wanted the right of investiture returned now that the plan of Paschal had failed.  The pope offered Mass because it was a Sunday (February 12).  He was kept under guard within the church until it had grown completely dark and was then brought outside.  Both Adelbert of Mainz and Burchard of Münster were the instigators of the imprisonment of the pope (57).  Nevertheless, this plan seems to have been conceived, prepared and carried out by the king himself.  From the oaths given to the pope to put him at ease that he would not be made a captive it is quite apparent that this possibility was taken into account.  The next morning, February 13, an insurrection broke out among the Romans.  At this the king would have come into great difficulty and would have considered fleeing.  The archbishop of Cologne, however, seems to have come to his aid with a strong military force which killed many Romans so that a victory was won and the pope could be led away.  This story is only to be found in a source from Cologne and was therefore, perhaps rightly so, attributed to the vainglory of the men of Cologne (58).


After three days the pope was abducted from Rome during the night of February 15 - 16 and kept in custody for 61 days, viz. from February 12 until April 13 (59).  Cardinal Bishop John of Tusculum, who managed to escape imprisonment by Henry V together with Cardinal Bishop Leo of Ostia, on February 13, 1111, wrote a report of this to Cardinal Bishop Richard of Albano who was in France (60).


After two months of imprisonment the pope granted the right of investiture without simony to the king and allowed the ordination only after the investiture by the king.  He promised not to seek revenge or to excommunicate.  Thereupon the king swore to release the pope.  This oath of the king was confirmed by the oath of five clergymen, among whom was Frederick of Cologne (61) who here very clearly belongs to the royal train.


In the entire story of the negotiations at Saint Peter and the imprisonment of the pope, nowhere in the many sources is any mention made of members of the royal group feeling remorse.  Only nine years later, on June 25, 1120, do we encounter a bull of Callistus II which mentions that the Bavarian Count Palatine, Otto of Wittelsbach, had expressed his regret to the pope that he had been present at the events of 1111.  Callistus II showed his joy over this attitude but gave him as a penance to found the Augustinian monastery of Indersdorf (on the river Glon) and to subject himself to the Holy See (62).  However, it is highly questionable if Herman could have had any knowledge of this bull, which in 1120 was sent from the Lateran to Bavaria.


Of only one person is it said that he opposed the king, viz. Archbishop Conrad of Salzburg (1106-1147) (63).  He opposed Paschal II when he wanted to give the right of investiture to the king and he said that this clashed with justice.  One of the king's soldiers, Henry Caput (Head), threatened him with the sword and exclaimed that he was guilty of lèse majesté and that he was the instigator of all that was evil (64).  The right sequence of this incident is not clear from the sources.  That the conflict really took place and that Conrad was threatened by a royal ministerial with the sword is generally accepted to be true.  The occasion of Conrad's reaction seems as well to have been the imprisonment of the pope (65).


This story about Conrad of Salzburg offers little comparison with the story of Abbot Herman about Norbert.  Conrad acts apparently completely on his own and he alone is threatened to be killed (66).  No mention is made of a footkiss or of begging pardon as with Herman.  One cannot suppose that Herman wanted to apply this heroic deed of Conrad to Norbert.  The only comparison between the two stories is that both are intended to glorify the hero, which does not enhance their credibility.


At closer inspection one source was preserved in which it is stated that the king himself threw himself at the feet of the pope and begged pardon (67).  This, however, happened during the imprisonment of the pope and with the intention that the latter should give in.  Here we have a report that to a certain degree is comparable to the story of Herman.  But here too the differences are so essential that one could hardly think of a dependency.  It would be difficult for Herman to mix up the king and Norbert and besides, place, time and intention are totally different.


The story of the monk Herman about the contrition of Norbert at Rome seems therefore one of the many fictions which have been woven afterwards around the dramatic events of 1111 (68).


It is striking that the story about the events of 1110-1111 abounds with oaths, kisses of peace and beautiful declarations from both sides.  The mighty of the earth at the beginning of the 12th century were already seemingly capable of a lot of insincerity and hypocrisy.


On March 23, 1111, Henry V renewed a charter in favour of the abbey of S. Maria de Serena near Volterra.  The bishops of Regensburg, Bamberg, Würzburg and Speyer and Dukes Welf, Engelbert and Henry appear as witnesses.  Bishop Burchard of Münster acts as chancellor in the place of Adelbert of Mainz (69).


Henry V celebrated the feast of Easter, April 2, 1111, in his camp, not far from Rome (70).


The treaty of Ponte Mammolo, near Rome on Tuesday, April 11, 1111, granted the German emperor the right of investiture with ring and crosier, be it after the canonical election, but before the consecration.  Pope and cardinals would be released on condition that the coronation of the emperor would take place and that the emperor would never be excommunicated.  Among the fourteen princes of the realm, five clerics and nine laymen, who concluded this treaty with an oath, are found Frederick I of Cologne and Burchard of Münster (1098-1118) and in the fourth place among the secular princes, Count Frederick of Arnsberg (71).


On Thursday, April 13, the coronation of the emperor took place (72).  The gates of the city were closed (73).  Immediately after the ceremony the emperor returned to his camp.


Two days later, on April 15, Otto of Bamberg received from the pope the pallium and the right to have the cross (vexillum crucis) carried before him.  In this bull Frederick I of Cologne is named as papal archchancellor (74), a dignity which archbishops of Cologne had held before (75).  Both favours may be considered as having been obtained by the new emperor and may be counted as rewards for their taking part in the Rome expedition.


After his coronation as emperor, Henry V left Rome as soon as possible.  On May 2 the emperor was at Forlimpopoli and from May 6 till 9 he resided in the fortress of Bianello, north of Canossa, with Margravine Mathilda of Tuscany (76).  He had himself recognized as heir of her possessions.  She was as closely related to Henry V as to the two counts of Arnsberg, Frederick and Henry.


Frederick I of Cologne appears as intervener in an imperial charter of May 18, 1111 for a family, which had rendered services to the emperor at Rome (77).


The next day, May 19, 1111, the imperial army camped in the neighborhood of Verona.  There again a family was placed under the protection of the emperor at the request of Frederick I, Archbishop of Cologne, Hartwig, Bishop of Regensburg, Otto of Bamberg, Bruno of Speyer, Ulrich of Constance, Peter of Padua, Erlung of Würzburg and a number of counts, among whom was Frederick of Arnsberg (78).


On the same day, the monastery of Saint Agatha, situated in a suburb of Cremona, received a protection charter in which again Frederick of Cologne, together with Adelbert of Mainz, act as applicants.  Burchard of Münster again officiates as chancellor instead of Adelbert of Mainz (79).


Pentecost, May 21, 1111, was still celebrated at Verona (80) where Frederick of Arnsberg acts again as a witness (81) and on August 7 they were back at Speyer, where the emperor could have the body of his father entombed in the cathedral after a church burial had been refused for five years (82).  Frederick I of Cologne was also present there (83).


On August 9, 1111, Henry V is still at Speyer and grants a charter to the canons of the cathedral of Worms.  The bishop of Münster and Count Geoffrey of Caloen are the only witnesses mentioned by name (84).


At the Lateran Council of March 18 - 23, 1112, Gerard of Angoulême called the agreement between pope and emperor rather a pravilegium than a privilegium (85).  Gerard had been magister in France and had among his students there the later Frederick of Cologne.  In 1112 he took the decisions of the synod to his former student, who was anything but pleased with them.  Frederick reproached his former magister that he had greatly scandalized the court of Cologne, but Gerard replied that to Frederick it might be a scandal but for himself it was the gospel (86).


From all this it is clear that throughout the Rome expedition Frederick I of Cologne had sided with Henry V.  He was the first to take the oath at Ponte Mammolo on Tuesday, April 11, 1111 (87).  Even if Frederick's policy meant a continuous changing of alliances, yet no trace is left of any disagreement with the policy of the emperor during or immediately after the Rome expedition.  From 1112 onward the rupture between Henry V and the German princes widened gradually (88), but in 1113 and still in January 1114 Frederick of Cologne three times is a witness for imperial charters (89).  Only in the summer and autumn of 1114 did a long lasting armed struggle break out between an alliance around Frederick and the emperor (90).  This opposition had nothing whatsoever to do with the struggle of investiture.  In the framework of it reference is made once to the events of 1111 at Rome.  At the end of September 1114 Frederick I had ransacked the territory of his suffragan, Bishop Burchard of Münster (91).  Subsequently the latter wrote to Frederick protesting against his excommunication.  He asserted that he was falsely accused of having done injustice to the pope, whereas Frederick I knew quite well that Burchard at Rome had stood up for peace (92).


In view of this friendly attitude of Frederick toward the emperor until the beginning of 1114 (93) it is practically ruled out that Norbert, on the journey to Rome, would have openly adopted another attitude, differing from that of his archbishop.

Conclusion:


In considering the narrative sources and charters related to the Rome expedition of 1110-1111 we do not find any trace of Norbert in them.  This does not, however, fully exclude a participation in this expedition for other personalities of a lesser rank such as Burchard of Cambrai and David, the scholaster of Würzburg, are not mentioned in charters but are found in the narrative sources (94).  As chaplain to Frederick of Cologne there was no need to mention Norbert in a special way unless he had done something striking.


The only source that mentions the presence of Norbert is the Benedictine Abbot Herman in his story about the restoration of the Abbey of Tournai.


That the offer of the diocese of Cambrai in 1113-1114 was a reward for taking part in this expedition is only an hypothesis, based on another hypothesis, as the offer of this diocese cannot be proven sufficiently.


Norbert's participation in the Rome expedition may remain somewhat hypothetical.  This is even more so since the report of Abbot Herman is that Norbert changed sides in such a spectacular way and publicly, and fell at the feet of the pope.  At most it may be accepted that the imprisonment of the pope made a deep impression on Norbert and that reflection on it may have had some influence on his later "conversion".
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(1) Ex Herimanni historia restaurationis abbatiae Tornacensis, MGH., SS., 12, p. 662:  "85.  Quidam clericus, nomine Norbertus, qui in eadem captione capellanus imperatoris fuerat, videns tantam nequitiam domini sui regis, poenitentia ductus, et absolutione accepta, secularem vitam relinquens, in Franciam venit et...".  The same text is edited in MGH. SS., 14, p. 315, cap. 86.

(2) De restauratione..., p. 662:  "Nam cum necdum conversionis eius tricesimus annus sit...".  It is however not all that clear from which year onward Herman started to count, 1111, 1115 or 1118.  According to the dating of this source one may think of 1118.  In another conversion story, viz. in the Liber miraculorum..., MGH., SS., 12, p. 659, Herman apparently envisages with "in principio conversionis" the point of time when Norbert leaves the Cologne region and travels to France, therefore 1118.  Cf. the following footnote.

(3) De miraculis S. Mariae Laudunensis, MGH., SS., 12, p. 659:  "Domnus siquidem Hugo Praemonstratensis abbas michi nuper narravit, quod in principio conversionis suae cum ecclesiam Coloniensem et parentes suos idem Norbertus reliquisset, Valencenias...".

(4) Many examples in C. DUCANGE, Glossarium mediae et infimae Latinitatis, vol. 2, Paris, 1842, pp. 583-584.  The first meaning is also mentioned in J.F. NIERMEYER, Mediae Latinitatis lexicon minus, Leiden, 1976, p. 271.  A clear example of "conversus" with the meaning of "entering into a monastery" may be found in the charter of 1160 for the entry of Henry the Blind at Floreffe, ed. V. BARBIER, Histoire de l'abbaye de Floreffe, vol. 2, Namur, 1892, pp. 18-19, n. 32 (conversus et frater).  Cf. also H. GRUNDMANN, Adelsbekehrungen im Hochmittelalter.  Conversi und nutriti im Kloster, in Adel und Kirche.  Gerd Tellenbach zum 65. Geburtstag..., Freiburg, Basel, Vienna, 1968, pp. 325-345.  The articles of L. MILIS, La conversion en profondeur:  un processus sans fin, in Revue du Nord, 1986, LXVIII, n. 269, pp. 487-496, and of H. PLATELLE, Le thème de la conversion à travers les oeuvres hagiographiques d'Hucbald de Saint-Amand, ibidem, pp. 511-529, deals rather with christianization.

(5) Cf. Note 3.

(6) Cf. about this the article:  "Herman van Doornik en Norbertus, in Anal. Praem., 1972, XLVIII, n. 1-2, pp. 126-131.

(7) Roberti canonici S. Mariani Autissiodorensis, MGH., SS., 26, p. 229.  Cf. about this source N. BACKMUND, Die mittelalterlichen Geschichtsschreiber des Prämonstratenserordens, Averbode, 1972, pp. 260-267.  About Saint Marianus at Auxerre, dép. Yonne, N. BACKMUND, Monasticon Praemonstratense, vol. 2, Straubing, 1952/1955, pp. 475-477; B. ARDURA, Abbayes, prieurés et monastères de l'Ordre de Prémontré en France des origines à nos jours.  Dictionnaire historique et bibliographique, Nancy, 1993, p. 85-89.
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